

No. 18-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN PERRYMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSUE ROMERO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK  
*Counsel of Record*  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
ted.frank@hlli.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
RULE INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Plaintiffs sue over consumer fraud on behalf of a nationwide class and settle in a manner to favor the attorneys and local San Diego universities.....	3
B. Perryman objects. ....	5
C. The district court approves the settlement and fee request, the Ninth Circuit vacates and remands, and the district court approves the settlement a second time.....	6
D. The Ninth Circuit remands for a recalculation of fees given the coupon relief, but, following <i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , affirms the settlement approval and <i>cy</i> pres.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The circuits are in conflict.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II The question presented is important and recurring, and will only grow as parties forum-shop settlements to the Ninth Circuit.....	16
A. Application of <i>cy pres</i> to class-action settlements is a poor fit for the doctrine. ....	17
B. <i>Cy pres</i> creates improper incentives for class counsel. ....	19
C. <i>Cy pres</i> creates the appearance of impropriety for district court judges.....	22
D. <i>Cy pres</i> raises First Amendment concerns. ....	24
E. Class members benefit when courts restrict <i>cy pres</i> abuse. ....	26
F. The circuit split will encourage forum shopping. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (October 3, 2018) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, District Court, Southern District of California (February 4, 2013) .....	27a
APPENDIX C: FINAL JUDGMENT, District Court, Southern District of California (February 21, 2013) .....	61a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX D: OPINION, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (March 19, 2015).....	66a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, District Court, Southern District of California (August 9, 2016) .....	69a
APPENDIX F: ORDER, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (November 21, 2018).....	79a
APPENDIX G: SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (exhibits omitted) (June 13, 2012) .....	80a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.</i> , 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	15, 16, 26
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 23
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013) .....	27
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006) .....	24
<i>Cox v. Clarus</i> , No. 11-cv-0729 (S.D. Cal.).....	5, 23
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 599 F. App'x 274 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>settlement approved again on remand</i> , 2016 WL 4191048 (S.D. Cal. 2016), <i>affirmed in part and rev'd in part</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	26
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , No. 17-961 (S. Ct.) (argued Oct. 31, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 10-00672-JW, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011).....	23
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted sub nom.</i> , <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1697 (2018).....	11, 15, 28
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	25
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Ira Holtzman, CPA &amp; Assoc. Ltd. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Phillips</i> , 96 Mass. 539 (1867).....	18
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	25
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	23
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	26
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Online DVD Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2029 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	29
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2820, 2013 WL 12121865 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2013) .....	27
<i>Perkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-100 (CDL), 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012).....	23
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Rouse v. Hennepin County</i> , Civ. No. 12-326, 2016 WL 3211814 (D. Minn. Jun. 9, 2016).....	20
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	18
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	24
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	24, 25
U.S. Const. art. III.....	ii
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....	6, 8
Restore Online Shoppers’ Confidence Act, Pub. L. No. 111-345, 124 Stat. 3618, codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 8401 <i>ff</i> .....	3
§ 8401(6)–(8).....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) (Dec. 1, 2018) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) (Dec. 1, 2018).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	4, 6, 8
<b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
<i>Petition, Frank v. Gaos</i> , No. 17-961 (S. Ct.) .....	10
Settlement, <i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-07972 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2015).....	27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010) .....	13
Beisner, John <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres: A Not So Charitable Contribution to Class Action Practice</i> (2010) .....	20
Chasin, Chris J., <i>Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	21
Editorial Board, <i>The Anthem Class-Action Con</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 11, 2018).....	28
Frankel, Alison, <i>By Restricting Charity Deals, Appeals Courts Improve Class Actions</i> , Reuters (Jan. 12, 2015).....	27
Hantler, Steven B. & Robert E. Norton, <i>Coupon Settlements: The Emperor’s Clothes of Class Actions</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1343 (2005) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Kim, Nancy, <i>ProFlowers Distinguished Professor of Internet Studies</i> , 51 Cal. W. L. Rev. 3 (2014).....	5
Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling Out Other People’s Money</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 26, 2007) .....	23
MacLean, Pamela A., <i>Competing for Leftovers</i> , California Lawyer (Sep. 2, 2011).....	23
Redish, Martin H. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	21, 22
Report of Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (Dec. 11, 2015) .....	16
Roberts, Ashley, <i>Law School Gets \$5.1 Million to Fund New Center</i> , GW Hatchet (Dec. 3, 2007).....	21
Rodriguez, Natalie, <i>Era of Mammoth Cases Test Remedy of Last Resort</i> , Law360 (May 2, 2017).....	17
Tharin, James & Brian Blockovich, <i>Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1443 (2005).....	20
